uses for derivatives, as well as limits to the use of these instruments. In particular, no leverage is
permitted in the use of derivatives and strict counterparty credit restrictions are imposed.

The following table summarizes the estimated potential impact on Empire Life of a change in global equity
markets. Empire Life uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a reasonably possible
change in equity markets. The Company has also disclosed the impact of a 20% increase or decrease in
Empire Life’s equity market sensitivity. The amounts in the following table include the effect of Empire
Life’s general fund equity risk economic hedging program. For segregated fund guarantees the level of
sensitivity is highly dependent on the level of the stock market at the time of performing the sensitivity
test. If period end equity markets are high relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund
policies were issued, the sensitivity is reduced. If period end equity markets are low relative to market
levels at the time that segregated fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is increased.

The amounts shown below represent the impact on shareholders’ net income, including segregated fund
guarantees.

2022 2021

Effect on
shareholders’
net income(1)

Effect on
shareholders’

OCI

Effect on
shareholders’
net income(1)

Effect on
shareholders’

OCI
Empire Life

10% increase  $  9,044  $  3,005  $  17,729  $  4,225
10% decrease  $  (12,890)  $  (3,005)  $  (23,394)  $  (4,225)
20% increase  $  19,280  $  6,010  $  37,985  $  8,449
20% decrease  $  (82,530)  $  (6,010)  $  (80,224)  $  (8,449)

(1) Includes the estimated impact on fee income net of trailer commissions after tax for a three month period.

Concentration of common equity holdings

E-L Corporate’s largest exposure to common equities relates to its investment in associates of $443,192
(2021 – $394,362) which represents 8% (2021 – 6%) of E-L Corporate’s total assets.

The following table identifies the concentration of common equity holdings within investments - insurance:

Empire Life 2022 2021
Exposure to the ten largest common share holdings $ 574,892 $ 709,451
As a percentage of the segment’s total cash and investments  7 %  7 %